
                            TOTAL.........................................................369,799 28,316 7.7 370,398 26,094 7.0 376,399 24,728 6.6 384,624 24,498 6.4 392,082 24,229 6.2

Bocas del Toro.....................................................................................22,886 3,051 13.3 24,041 2,928 12.2 24,918 2,898 11.6 16,999 1,360 8.0 18,131 1,436 7.9
Coclé..........................................................................................................29,988 2,351 7.8 29,618 1,999 6.7 30,427 1,989 6.5 30,801 1,908 6.2 30,954 1,786 5.8
Colón.................................................................................................................29,931 2,701 9.0 30,327 2,436 8.0 30,519 2,341 7.7 30,545 1,970 6.4 30,686 1,802 5.9
Chiriquí.............................................................................................................61,526 4,999 8.1 60,881 4,898 8.0 62,915 4,999 7.9 48,121 2,445 5.1 49,322 2,371 4.8
Darién.........................................................................................................9,852 1,882 19.1 9,619 1,696 17.6 10,283 1,818 17.7 8,212 1,278 15.6 8,242 1,100 13.3
Herrera.................................................................................................................13,020 956 7.3 12,892 894 6.9 12,767 922 7.2 12,749 885 6.9 12,722 759 6.0
Los Santos................................................................................................................8,590 471 5.5 8,567 397 4.6 8,522 369 4.3 8,632 393 4.6 8,577 432 5.0
Panamá.............................................................................................................152,555 7,526 4.9 153,694 6,701 4.4 155,268 5,576 3.6 160,474 6,151 3.8 163,086 6,286 3.9
Veraguas......................................................................................................................35,457 3,501 9.9 34,767 3,257 9.4 34,839 3,050 8.8 32,541 2,821 8.7 32,128 2,691 8.4
Comarca Kuna Yala...................................................................................5,994 878 14.6 5,992 888 14.8 5,941 766 12.9 6,001 688 11.5 6,059 678 11.2
Comarca Emberá................................................................................. ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 2,067 366 17.7 2,051 355 17.3
Comarca Ngöbe Buglé..................................................................................... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 27,482 4,233 15.4 30,124 4,533 15.0

334,500 28,122 8.4 336,492 25,903 7.7 342,438 24,518 7.2 347,313 24,204 7.0 352,709 23,701 6.7

Bocas del Toro.....................................................................................22,472 3,051 13.6 23,614 2,928 12.4 24,544 2,898 11.8 16,506 1,359 8.2 17,603 1,431 8.1
Coclé..........................................................................................................29,229 2,351 8.0 28,859 1,999 6.9 29,726 1,989 6.7 29,981 1,908 6.4 30,148 1,785 5.9
Colón.................................................................................................................27,597 2,693 9.8 27,899 2,402 8.6 28,114 2,309 8.2 27,882 1,941 7.0 27,934 1,776 6.4
Chiriquí.............................................................................................................57,504 4,977 8.7 57,228 4,877 8.5 59,102 4,933 8.3 44,916 2,437 5.4 45,017 2,325 5.2
Darién.........................................................................................................9,852 1,882 19.1 9,619 1,696 17.6 10,283 1,818 17.7 8,212 1,278 15.6 8,242 1,100 13.3
Herrera.................................................................................................................12,417 955 7.7 12,300 894 7.3 12,156 921 7.6 12,151 884 7.3 12,141 759 6.3
Los Santos................................................................................................................8,494 471 5.5 8,567 397 4.6 8,439 369 4.4 8,545 393 4.6 8,486 432 5.1
Panamá.............................................................................................................126,003 7,365 5.8 128,204 6,567 5.1 129,807 5,465 4.2 131,741 5,911 4.5 133,584 5,858 4.4
Veraguas......................................................................................................................34,938 3,499 10.0 34,210 3,255 9.5 34,326 3,050 8.9 31,957 2,821 8.8 31,538 2,691 8.5
Comarca Kuna Yala...................................................................................5,994 878 14.6 5,992 888 14.8 5,941 766 12.9 6,001 688 11.5 6,059 678 11.2
Comarca Emberá................................................................................. ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 2,067 366 17.7 2,051 355 17.3
Comarca Ngöbe Buglé..................................................................................... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 27,354 4,218 15.4 29,906 4,511 15.1

35,299 194 0.5 33,906 191 0.6 33,961 210 0.6 37,311 294 0.8 39,373 528 1.3

Bocas del Toro.....................................................................................414 - - 427 - - 374 - - 493 1 0.2 528 5 0.9
Coclé..........................................................................................................759 - - 759 - - 701 - - 820 - - 806 1 0.1
Colón.................................................................................................................2,334 8 0.3 2,428 34 1.4 2,405 32 1.3 2,663 29 1.1 2,752 26 0.9
Chiriquí.............................................................................................................4,022 22 0.5 3,653 21 0.6 3,813 66 1.7 3,205 8 0.2 4,305 46 1.1
Herrera.................................................................................................................603 1 0.2 592 - - 611 1 0.2 598 1 0.2 581 - -
Los Santos................................................................................................................96 - - - - - 83 - - 87 - - 91 - -
Panamá.............................................................................................................26,552 161 0.6 25,490 134 0.5 25,461 111 0.4 28,733 240 0.8 29,502 428 1.5
Veraguas......................................................................................................................519 2 0.4 557 2 0.4 513 - - 584 - - 590 - -
Comarca Ngöbe Buglé..................................................................................... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 128 15 11.7 218 22 10.1
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